

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

such artillery gun houses in the state with the sites upon which they stand, owned by the state, as may be deemed expedient, and transfer the state property contained in them to the arsenals in the cities of Portland and Bangor, or sell the same without removal if he deems it expedient, and deposit the net proceeds of such sale in the treasury of state for the use thereof.

[Approved August 27, 1850.]

Chapter 296.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to dispose of lots of land in Orient, in the county of Aroostook, for road labor.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is author- Lands in Orient, ized to sell to the settlers upon any of the state lots in Orient in the county of Aroostook, their several lots at such price as he may deem just and equitable, the same to be paid in labor upon any road in said Orient which said agent may designate, said labor to be performed under the superintendence of some person to be appointed by the land agent, and at the expense of said settlers. All labor performed under this resolve shall be done within two years from its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 27, 1850.]

Chapter 297.

Resolve in favor of Ira Parlin.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Ira Parlin Ira Parlin. twenty-three dollars and eighty-seven cents for expenses by him incurred in sickness during his attendance as clerk of the valuation committee from the county of Franklin.

[Approved August 27, 1850.]

Chapter 298.

Resolve in favor of Hampden Academy.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of Hampden Academy.

Снар. 296.

sale of.

256 TOWN OF CHESTER .- PENOBSCOT INDIANS .- E. AND N. A. R. CO.

Снар. 299. Academy one half township of land owned in severalty by this state, said land to be selected by said trustees, and to be equal in value as near as may be to that granted to the Lee Normal School, for the purpose of establishing a department of education in connection with said academy, for practical instruction in chemical analysis, and its application to agriculture and the mechanic arts.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Chapter 299.

Resolve in favor of the town of Chester.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized and directed to deliver to the town of Chester one copy of Maine Reports, Acts and Resolves of the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty-eight, and Eastman's Digest, the same being lost by fire, providing the same can be spared from the library.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Chapter 300.

Resolve to authorize the sale of real estate in the town of Brewer belonging to the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Lands in Brewer, Resolved, That the Indian agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, is hereby authorized to sell real estate, purchased for said tribe, in the town of Brewer, the proceeds of the sale to be used the same as any other money belonging to the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Chapter 301.

Resolve in regard to the European and North American Railway Company.

European and North American Railway.

Resolved, That the governor is hereby authorized and empowered to communicate to the president and congress of the United States from time to time such information as he may

sale of.

Town of Chester.